

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION (C) NO.75 OF 2013

RE: RECENT FIRING INCIDENT, WIDELY REPORTED IN THE PRESS,
RESULTING IN THE DEATH OF TWO PERSONS, ALLEDLY ON
ACCOUNT OF USE OF FIREARMS BY SOME PRIVATE SECURITY
PERSONNEL

VS.

UNION OF INDIA

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. We have been assisted in this matter on various occasions by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Senior counsel, who has been appearing as an Amicus Curiae. We have also been assisted by Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, learned Senior counsel, who is appearing on behalf of the Union of India.

2. A note has been filed by the Amicus Curiae, dated 26.3.2014. Having perused the same, we are satisfied, that an appropriate regulatory mechanism is in place, for the purpose of regulating the private security agencies and their personnel.

3. In the above view of the matter, we find no justification to retain the instant petition on the board of this Court. The same is, accordingly, disposed of.

4. At the request of Mr. V.K. Biju, learned counsel,
I.A.No.1/2015 (for impleadment) is permitted to be
withdrawn.

.....CJI.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.
[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

New Delhi;
6th July, 2017.

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Suo Motu Writ Petition (Civil) No(s).75/2013

RE:FIRING INCIDENT WIDELY REPORTED IN PRESS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA
(With appln. for impleadment)

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

By Courts Motion

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.K. Biju,AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Kumar Verma,Adv.
Mr. S.A. Haseeb,Adv.
For Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petition is disposed of and I.A.No.1/2015 (For impleadment) is permitted to be withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)